

01.11.2021

(Matter is taken up through physical hearing)

Present : Sh. Rahul Saxena, ld. proxy counsel for plaintiff.
None for defendant.

As per report of Ahlmad, summons to D1 to D2 received back unserved and summons to D3 received back served by his wife on 25.10.2021.

However, an application u/o 37 R 3 (1) CPC filed on behalf of D2&D3 on 08.10.2021.

At this stage, ld. proxy counsel for plaintiff has submitted that an application u/o 37 R 3 (4) r/w S.151 CPC for issuance of summons for judgment to defendants has been filed today in the box kept in the court room. Same be taken on record as per rules.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Let summons for judgment be issued to the defendants on PF,RC returnable on 21.03.2022. Application is disposed of accordingly.

(Vineet Kumar)
Additional District Judge-01
SHD/KKD/Delhi/01.11.2021