

16 CS NO. 729/21

NARESH CHANDER SABHARWAL Vs. VINEET SABHARWAL

AND ANR

10.05.2022

**Present : Sh. Ajay Fatyal, counsel for Plaintiff along with Plaintiff.
None for Defendants despite being served on 21.12.2021.**

Counsel for plaintiff filed service report by way of speed post upon defendants.

Be awaited for the defendants and arguments on application under Order 39 Rule 1 and 2 CPC till 12.00 noon.

**(RAVINDER BEDI)
Additional District Judge -02
Shahdara, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi: 10.05.2022.**

At 12.15 PM.

**Present : Sh. Ajay Fatyal, counsel for Plaintiff along with Plaintiff.
None for Defendants except Sh. Umesh Kumar Pal, proxy
counsel for Defendants.**

Proxy counsel for defendants has filed memo of appearance. He undertakes to file vakalatnama within a week.

Proxy counsel Sh. Umesh Kumar Pal states that he seeks to move an appropriate application for filing of written statement. Adjournment sought for the same.

Contd...

No good ground shown for not filing written statement within prescribed limitation nor any application filed seeking extension of limitation to file written statement.

In such circumstances, instead of passing of adverse order of striking off defence of both defendants, list the matter for appearance of both defendants and moving of appropriate application as prayed for subject to cost of Rs.15,000/-. Cost be deposited with a registered Society working for Alzheimer patients in the name 'Hope Ek Asha' at State Bank of India Branch- Masjid Moth, New Delhi-110048, A/ No. 10263861625) , Mobile no. 9910065069 **within one week.**

List the matter for compliance/arguments on application under Order 39 Rule 1 and 2 CPC on **01.06.2022.**

(RAVINDER BEDI)
Additional District Judge -02
Shahdara, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi: 10.05.2022.